CH \$190.00 0779440

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 ETAS ID: TM536724

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEGGITT (ORANGE COUNTY), INC.		08/02/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PCB PIEZOTRONICS OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.
Street Address:	10869 NC Highway 903
City:	Halifax
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27839
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0779440	ENDEVCO
Registration Number:	1317717	E
Registration Number:	0878178	ISOBASE
Registration Number:	1085931	ISOSHEAR
Registration Number:	1501952	ISOTRON
Registration Number:	1532776	MICROTRON
Registration Number:	0670218	PIEZITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3154258553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3154252786

Email: ip@barclaydamon.com, ecominolli@barclaydamon.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Cominolli
Address Line 1: 125 East Jefferson Street
Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3888-3100155
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Cominolli
SIGNATURE:	/EAC/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006721 FRAME: 0010

900511180

DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2019
Total Attachments: 10	
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page6.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page7.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page8.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page9.tif
source=Project Sapphire - Assignment of	of Trademarks (Executed)#page10.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made by MEGGITT (ORANGE COUNTY), INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 14600 Myford Road, Irvine, California 92606 ("Assignor"), to, and for the benefit of, PCB PIEZOTRONICS OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 10869 NC Highway 903, Halifax, North Carolina 27839 ("Assignee"), effective as of Assignor's signature date set forth below.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark rights, whether registered or unregistered (common law), and trademark registrations identified on the attached **Exhibit A** (collectively, the "Trademark Assets");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated August 5, 2019 ("Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor and Assignee desire to execute this Assignment to assign and transfer the Trademark Assets from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assigner, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Assets, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark Assets, and the right to sue at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of the Trademark Assets, including the right to recover (i) the damages suffered as a result of past infringements on the Trademark Assets and (ii) any profits of the infringer that are attributable to past infringements on the Trademark Assets.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of similar or corresponding entities or agencies in China, France, Japan, and the United Kingdom, as applicable, to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee and at Assignee's sole cost and expense.

Without limiting Assignor's obligations under any other agreement between the parties, from and after the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such reasonable steps and actions, and provide such reasonable cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its respective successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any assignments and powers of attorney or other documents, as may be necessary to assign Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Trademark Assets to Assignee, and to confirm, effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Trademark Assets to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, including as may be necessary to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark Assets in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any similar or corresponding entities or agencies on any country or territory throughout the world.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Assignment of Trademarks by its duly authorized officer, effective as follows.

Assignor

Assignor:	MEGGITT (ORANGE COUNTY), INC.	••••	
Signature:	-/	Date:	8-2-2019
Name:	Eric G. Lardiere	<u> </u>	
Title:	Secretary		
Address:	14600 Myford Road, Irvine, California 92606		

Witness or Notarization:			
	appeared the person whose name is ed the foregoing assignment in my preserame hereto.		
Signature:		Date:	
 Name:			

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificat document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of Ventura)	
On August 2, 2019 before me, 3	Tidy Castillo, Notary Public. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared <u>Fric G. L</u>	ardiere
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Notary Public - California Ventura County	NITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	rional. Information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Assignee

For the purposes of fully effectuating the assignment provisions above, Assignee has signed this Assignment as follows:

Assignee:	PCB PIEZOTRONICS OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.		
Signature:	Date: 8/5/19		
Name:	Downed To Hore		
Title:	President		
Address:	10869 NC Highway 903, Halifax, North Carolina 27839		

Witness or Notarization:	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
	appeared the person whose name is ed the foregoing assignment in my pre ame hereto.		
Signature:	leinafin	Date:	8/5/19
Name:	michael Sues	der	

MICHAEL A. SMEADER Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires February 18, 2022

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSETS

Emperco China	ENDEVCO United States	Mark Jurisdiction
3979543	ted 72/184,799	iction Application No.
43 3979543	799 779,440	tion Registration No.
CI. 9: COMPUTERS, WEIGHING APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS, MEASURING APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS, SPEED INDICATORS, PRESSURE MEASURING APPARATUS, MEASURING APPARATUS, SPEED CHECKING APPARATUS FOR VEHICLES, PRECISION MEASURING APPARATUS, MEASURING	Cl. 9: MEASURING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS THEREFOR, NAMELY, ACCELEROMETERS, PRESSURE AND FORCE TRANSDUCERS, ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLIES, AMPLIFIERS	Goods/Services
April 28, 2006	November 3, 1964	Registration Date
April 27, 2026	November 3, 2024	Next Deadline

Mark	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Registration No.	Goods/Services CL 9: PRESSURE, SHOCK AND VIBRATION MEASURING APPARATUS AND COMPONENTS THEREFOR, ALL COMPRISING ACCELEROMETERS, MICROPHONES, CALIBRATION SYSTEMS STRAIN GALIGES	Registration Date
ENDEVCO	United Kingdom	1417785	1417785	SYSTEMS, STRAIN GAUGES, PRESSURE AND FORCE TRANSDUCERS, SIGNAL CONDITIONERS, ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY APPARATUS, AMPLIFIERS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SHOCK CALIBRATORS, IMPACT SENSORS, VIBRATION EXCITERS, OSCILLATORS, ELECTRONIC MEMORIES, CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND MOUNTING BLOCKS AND STUDS FOR MOUNTING TRANSDUCERS; PARTS AND FITTINGS FOR ALL THE AFORESAID GOODS; ALL INCLUDED IN CLASS 9	March 17, 1990 (filed)
ENDEVCO	Japan	2005- 022044	4906196	CI. 9: MEASURING OR TESTING MACHINES AND INSTRUMENTS; ELECTRIC OR MAGNETIC METERS AND TESTERS; TELECOMMUNICATION MACHINES AND APPARATUS; ELECTRONIC MACHINES, APPARATUS AND THEIR PARTS	November 4, 2005

ENDEVCO	Mark
France	Jurisdiction
98740005	Application No.
98740005	Registration No.
CI. 9: ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONIC APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS FOR DYNAMIC MEASURING, IN PARTICULAR FOR MEASURING VIBRATIONS, SHOCKS, INERTIAL MOVEMENTS, DYNAMIC PRESSURES, ACCELERATIONS, SPEED, MOTIONS, NOISE, TEMPERATURE, EXPLOSIONS, MISSILE PENETRATION AND FOR SPACE / FLIGHT TESTS, MOTORS AND WEAPONS TEST; ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONIC APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS, NAMELY, DETECTORS AND SENSORS, ACCELEROMETERS, IN PARTICULAR, PRESSURE, FORCE, AND MOTION TRANSDUCERS, MICROPHONES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CALIBRATION APPARATUS, AMPLIFIERS, DIGITAL TRACKING AMPLIFIERS, DIGITAL TRACKING AMPLIFIERS, CONTROLLED AMPLIFIERS, COMPUTER PROGRAMS; SCIENTIFIC, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OPTICAL, WEIGHING, CHECKING SUPERVISION), MEASURING, SIGNALING APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENTS	Goods/Services
July 2, 1998 (filed)	Registration Date
July 2, 2028	Next Deadline

M	M	Mark
France	United States	Jurisdiction
1594307	73/407,416	Application No.
1594307	1,317,717	Registration No.
CI. 9: PRESSURE, SHOCK AND VIBRATION MEASURING APPARATUS AND THEIR COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES; ACCELEROMETERS, MICROPHONES, CALIBRATION SYSTEMS, STRAIN GAUGES, PRESSURE AND FORCE TRANSDUCERS AND SENSORS, SIGNAL CONDITIONERS, SIGNAL CONVERTERS, ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY APPARATUS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SHOCK CALIBRATON EXCITERS, OSCILLATORS, ELECTRIC CABLES, MOUNTING BLOCKS AND STUDS FOR MOUNTING TRANSDUCERS AND SENSORS	CI. 9: PRESSURE, SHOCK AND VIBRATION MEASURING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS, COMPRISING ACCELEROMETERS, MICROPHONES, STRAIN GAGES, PRESSURE AND FORCE TRANSDUCERS, SIGNAL CONDITIONERS, ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLIES, AMPLIFIERS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SHOCK CALIBRATORS, IMPACT SENSORS, VIBRATION EXCITERS, OSCILLATORS, ELECTRONIC MEMORIES, CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND MOUNTING BLOCKS AND STUDS FOR MOUNTING ACCELEROMETERS	Goods/Services
May 29, 1990 (filed)	February 5, 1985	Registration Date
May 29, 2020	February 5, 2025	Next Deadline

	ISOTRON United States 73/5	ISOSHEAR United States 73/1	ISOBASE United 72/3	United Kingdom	Mark Jurisdiction App
73/717,531	73/554,218	73/134,136	72/300,273	1425430	Application No.
1,532,776	1,501,952	1,085,931	878,178	1425430	Registration No.
Cl. 9: ACCELEROMETERS FOR SHOCK AND VIBRATION	Cl. 9: ACCELEROMETERS FOR SHOCK AND VIBRATION MEASUREMENTS	Cl. 9: ACCELEROMETERS	CI. 9: ELECTRO-MECHANICAL TRANSDUCERS, NAMELY, ACCELEROMETERS	CL 9 PRESSURE, SHOCK AND VIBRATION MEASURING APPARATUS AND COMPONENTS THEREFOR, ALL COMPRISING ACCELEROMETERS. MICROPHONES, CALIBRATION SYSTEMS, STRAIN GAUGES, PRESSURE AND FORCE TRANSDUCERS, SIGNAL CONDITIONERS, ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY APPARATUS AMPLIFIERS ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SHOCK CALIBRATION EXCITERS, OSCILLATORS, ELECTRONIC MEMORIES, CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND MOUNTING BLOCKS AND STUDS FOR MOUNTING TRANSDUCERS, PARTS AND FITTINGS FOR ALL THE AFORESAID GOODS, ALL THE AFORESAID GOODS, ALL	Goods/Services
A mii / 1000	August 30, 1988	February 21, 1978	October 7, 1969	May 18. 1990 (filed)	Registration Date
April 4,	August 30, 2028	February 21, 2028	October 7, 2019	Not Maintained — due to be cancelled	Next Deadline

PICOMIN

RECORDED: 08/15/2019



PIEZITE

ENDEVCO

ISOBASE

ISOSHEAR

MICROTRON

ISOTRON

COMMON LAW (UNREGISTERED) ASSETS:

PICOMIN	PIEZITE	Mark
France	United States	Jurisdiction
1569117	72/032,480	Application No.
1569117	670,218	Application Registration No. No.
Cl. 9: ACCELEROMETERS	Cl 9: PIEZOELECTRIC ELEMENTS USED IN PRESSURE ACCELERATION, AND FORCE MEASURING INSTRUMENTS	Goods/Services
January 09, 1990 (filed)	November 25, 1958	Registration Date
January 9, 2020	Not Maintained — due to be cancelled	Next Deadline

73